UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): August 7, 2018

THE BRINK'S COMPANY

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>virginia</u>	<u>001-09148</u>	<u>54-131///b</u>
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	1801 Bayberry Court P. O. Box 18100	
	Richmond, VA 23226-8100	
	(Address and zip code of	
	principal executive offices)	

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (804) 289-9600

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following

provisions (see General Instruction A.2.):

] v	Vritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
] S	oliciting materials pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
] P	re-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
] P	re-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) r Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).		
Emerging g	growth company	
_	ging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or ancial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.	

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On August 7 2018, the Company issued a press release announcing the expiration of the waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, for the Company's previously announced pending acquisition of Dunbar Armored, Inc. The acquisition, which is subject to other customary closing conditions, is expected to close by August 31.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information in this Item 7.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific references in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (d) Exhibits
 - 99.1 Press Release, dated August 7, 2018, issued by The Brink's Company

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

THE BRINK'S COMPANY

(Registrant)

Date: August 7, 2018 By: /s/McAlister C. Marshall, II

McAlister C. Marshall, II Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Chief Administrative Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION

99.1 <u>Press Release, dated August 7, 2018, issued by The Brink's Company</u>





PRESS RELEASE

The Brink's Company 1801 Bayberry Court P.O. Box 18100 Richmond, VA 23226-8100 USA Tel. 804.289.9600 Fax 804.289.9770

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact Investor Relations 804.289.9709

Brink's Receives Regulatory Clearance for Dunbar Acquisition

Acquisition Expected to Close by August 31

RICHMOND, VA., August 7, 2018 – The Brink's Company (NYSE:BCO), the global leader in total cash management, secure route-based logistics and payment solutions, today announced that the required waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976 ("HSR") has expired with respect to the proposed acquisition of Dunbar Armored, Inc. As a result of the expiration of the antitrust review, completion of the acquisition will not require any asset sales or other operational restrictions. The acquisition, which is subject to other customary closing conditions, is expected to close by August 31.

Doug Pertz, Brink's president and chief executive officer, said: "We are pleased with the positive outcome of the HSR review and look forward to a rapid execution of our plan to integrate these two great companies. We're more confident than ever that Dunbar's strong management, experienced employees and customer-focused culture will have an immediate positive impact on our efforts to achieve operational excellence and accelerate profitable growth in our U.S. operations."

About The Brink's Company

The Brink's Company (NYSE:BCO) is the global leader in total cash management, secure route-based logistics and payment solutions including cash-in-transit, ATM services, cash management services (including vault outsourcing, money processing and intelligent safe services), and international transportation of valuables. Our customers include financial institutions, retailers, government agencies, mints, jewelers and other commercial operations. Our global network of operations in 41 countries serves customers in more than 100 countries. For more information, please visit our website at www.Brinks.com or call 804-289-9709.

About Dunbar Armored, Inc.

Dunbar Armored, Inc. is a family owned provider of cash management and secure logistics throughout the United States, including cash-in-transit, ATM services, vault outsourcing, money processing, and

intelligent safe services. For nearly one hundred years, Dunbar's mantra has been Loyalty + Protection for our with range of financial, commercial and government customers. For more information, please visit our website at www.dunbararmored.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This release contains forward-looking information. Words such as "anticipate," "assume," "estimate," "expect," "target" "project," "predict," "intend," "plan," "believe," "potential," "may," "should," "would" and similar expressions may identify forward looking information. Forward-looking information in these materials includes, but is not limited to expected closing of the Dunbar acquisition.

Forward-looking information in this document is subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and contingencies, which are difficult to predict or quantify, and which could cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those that are anticipated. These risks, uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond our control, include, but are not limited to: our ability to identify, evaluate and complete acquisitions and other strategic transactions and to successfully integrate acquired companies; the promulgation and adoption of new accounting standards, new government regulations and interpretation of existing standards and regulations. This list of risks, uncertainties and contingencies is not intended to be exhaustive.

Additional factors that could cause our results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements can be found under "Risk Factors" in Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2017, and in our other public filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The forward-looking information included in this document is representative only as of the date of this document and The Brink's Company undertakes no obligation to update any information contained in this document.

###